(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)
31/12/2022 USD EUR

Yield curve increase/decrease ±1% b.p. ±1% b.p.

Effect of change in the level of the yield curve on the revaluation account and profit and loss account (827)/827 (3,275)/3,275

Should as at 31 December 2022 the entire USD yield curve increase by 1 basis point (0.01%), the Croatian
National Bank profit and loss account result would be lower by approximately HRK 827 thousands,
while in the case of the EUR yield curve increasing by 1 basis point, the result would be lower by ap
proximately HRK 3.275 thousands.

In the case of a 1 basis point decrease of the yield curve, the result in the revaluation account in the
Balance Sheet would be higher by approximately the same amounts.

Calculation methodology

The values of USD and EUR trade portfolios as at balance sheet date were multiplied by modified dura
tion and by 1 basis point (0.01%). Modified duration denotes by how many basis points the value of the
portfolio will decrease should the interest rate curve increase by 1 percentage point.

Sensitivity analysis at 31 December 2021

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)
31/12/2021 USD EUR

Yield curve increase/decrease ±1% b.p. ±1% b.p.

Effect of change in the level of the yield curve on the revaluation account and profit and loss account (551)/551 (4,615)/4,615

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 203

6.3.2.2 Interest rate risk analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna) Up to 1 month 1 to 3
months

3 months
to 1 year

From 1 to
5 years Over 5 years Non-interest

bearing Total

Balance as at 31 December 2022

Assets

1 Gold and gold receivables – – – – – 804,668 804,668

2 Claims on residents outside Croatia
denominated in foreign currency 127,877,617 1,052,120 2,899,749 49,520,748 43,627,942 1,530,198 226,508,374

  2.1  Receivables from the International
Monetary Fund (IMF) 9,368,385 – – – – 8,278 9,376,663

  2.2  Balances with banks and security
investments, external loans and other
external assets

118,509,232 1,052,120 2,899,749 49,520,748 43,627,942 1,521,920 217,131,711

3 Claims on residents in Croatia denominated in
foreign currency – – – – – 128,731 128,731

4 Claims on residents outside Croatia
denominated in kuna – – – – – – –

  4.1  Balances with banks, security investments
and loans – – – – – – –

  4.2  Claims arising from the credit facility under
Exchange Rate Mechanism (ERM) II – – – – – – –

5 Lending to credit institutions from Croatia
related to monetary policy operations
denominated in kuna

– – 67,000 2,760,000 – – 2,827,000

  5.1 Regular operations – – – – – – –

  5.2 Structural operations – – 67,000 2,760,000 – – 2,827,000

  5.3 Fine-tuning operations – – – – – – –

  5.4 Overnight loans – – – – – – –

6 Other claims on credit institutions from Croatia